

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

PFIZER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BIOGEN, INC.,
Patent Owner.

Case IPR2018-00231
U.S. Patent No. 9,504,744

PATENT OWNER PRELIMINARY RESPONSE

Mail Stop: PATENT BOARD
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	6
A. Diffuse Large Cell Lymphoma	6
B. Treatments of DLCL	8
1. First-Line Chemotherapy	8
2. Salvage Treatment With Stem Cell Transplantation Regimens.....	9
C. Treatment of DLCL Patients >60 Years Old	11
D. Rituximab	12
III. U.S. PATENT NO. 9,504,744	13
A. Concurrent and Day 1 Administration of Rituximab and CHOP (Claims 11-12, 15-16)	13
B. CHOP and Rituximab In Combination With Transplantation (Claims 1-10, 13-14)	14
C. Prosecution History	14
IV. Claim Construction.....	15
A. “in combination with a transplantation regimen” (Claims 1-10, 13-14)	15
1. The Specification Describes The Invention As Administering The Anti-CD20 Antibody “During Bone Marrow Or Stem Cell Transplant.”	16
2. Petitioner’s Expert Opinion.	17
B. “CHOP (cyclophosphamide, hydroxydaunorubicin/doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone/prednisolone) chemotherapy”	18

	<u>Page</u>
C. “diffuse large cell lymphoma”	19
D. “concurrently”	19
V. Ground I — Petitioner Fails To Establish A Reasonable Likelihood That Claims 11-12, 15-16 Are Obvious	19
A. No Motivation To Administer Anti-CD20 Antibody and CHOP Concurrently Or Both On Day 1 (Claims 11, 12, 15, 16).....	20
1. The Alleged Prior Art Only Taught Administering Rituximab And CHOP On Different Days	20
2. A POSA Would Not Have Administered Rituximab And CHOP On The Same Day Due To Efficacy Concerns	23
a. Only Pretreatment With Rituximab Could Sensitize Cancer Cells To The Doxorubicin In CHOP.....	24
b. Chemotherapy Weakens The Aspects Of The Immune System On Which Rituximab Relies To Destroy B Cells.....	26
c. Administering Rituximab After CHOP Mops Up Minimal Residual Disease	28
3. A POSA Would Not Have Administered Rituximab And CHOP On The Same Day Due To Toxicity Concerns	30
4. Petitioner Fails To Establish That A POSA Would Have Been Motivated By Convenience and Cost To Administer Rituximab And CHOP Concurrently Or Both On Day 1	33
B. No Reasonable Expectation Of Success For Either Concurrent Or Day 1 Administration Of Rituximab and CHOP In Elderly Patients With DLCL (Claims 11-12, 15-16).....	38
1. CHOP Was Known To Be Highly Toxic To Elderly Patients, And The Combination of Rituximab And CHOP Had Not Been Studied In This Population.....	39

	<u>Page</u>
2. Link Did Not Study Elderly Patients, Nor Report Results For Enrolled DLCL Patients As A Group	42
3. McNeil Reports Only The Commencement Of A Study And Articulates No Expectation About The Outcome	45
4. Neither Macedo Nor Meyer Studied Rituximab and CHOP, And Neither Suggests That Such A Combination Would Be Successful In Elderly Patients	47
5. Coiffier Studied Rituximab Monotherapy And Does Not Indicate That The Combination Of Rituximab And CHOP Would Be Successful In Elderly Patients With DLCL.....	50
C. No Reasonable Expectation Of Success For Administering Six Or Eight Chemotherapy Cycles In Elderly Patients (Claim 15)	51
D. No Reasonable Expectation Of Success For Administering Eight Chemotherapy Cycles In Elderly Patients (Claim 16)	52
E. Petitioner Failed To Establish That The Claimed Invention Was One Of A Finite Number Of Identified, Predictable Solutions	53
VI. Ground II — Petitioner Fails To Establish A Reasonable Likelihood That Claims 1-10, 13-14 Are Obvious	56
A. No Motivation To Administer An Anti-CD20 Antibody And CHOP Together During Transplantation (Claims 1-10, 13-14)	56
1. Petitioner Does Not Rely On McNeil	57
2. Maloney Only Suggested Administering Rituximab After Transplantation.....	57
3. Armitage Does Not Mention Rituximab Or CHOP.....	60
B. No Motivation To Administer An Anti-CD20 Antibody And CHOP Concurrently Or Both On Day 1 During Transplantation (Claims 7, 9, 13-14).....	61

	<u>Page</u>
C. No Reasonable Expectation Of Success Because Of Toxicity Concerns With Administering Rituximab And CHOP During Transplantation In Elderly Patients (Claims 1-10, 13-14)	62
D. No Reasonable Expectation Of Success For Administering Six Or Eight Chemotherapy Cycles In Elderly Patients (Claim 13)	63
E. No Reasonable Expectation Of Success For Administering Eight Chemotherapy Cycles In Elderly Patients (Claim 14)	63
VII. Ground III — Petitioner Fails To Establish A Reasonable Likelihood That Claims 11-12, 15-16 Are Obvious	64
VIII. Ground IV — Petitioner Fails To Establish A Reasonable Likelihood That Claims 1-10, 13-14 Are Obvious	64
IX. Unconstitutionality of <i>Inter Partes</i> Review	65
X. Conclusion	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Becton, Dickinson v. B. Braun Melsungen AG</i> , No. IPR2017-01585, Paper 8 (P.T.A.B. Dec. 15, 2017)	54
<i>In re Brimonidine Patent Litig.</i> , 643 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	46
<i>C.R. Bard v. Medical Components</i> , IPR2015-01660, Paper 9 (Feb. 9, 2016)	34, 36
<i>Cheese Sys., Inc. v. Tetra Pak Cheese & Powder Sys.</i> , 725 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	19, 38
<i>D’Agostino v. MasterCard Int’l</i> , 844 F.3d 945 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>DePuy Spine, Inc. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek. Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>In re Efthymiopoulos</i> , 839 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	38, 56
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	56
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. C. Aultman & Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898).....	65
<i>Oil States Energy Services LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 639 F. App’x 639 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 3727 (June 12, 2017)	65

<i>Pfizer v. Biogen</i> , IPR2017-01167, Paper 9.....	34
<i>Pfizer v. Biogen</i> , IPR2018-00186.....	21
<i>Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 566 F.3d at 996–97	51
<i>Rolls-Royce, PLC v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	53
Other Authorities	
“Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma Trials In Elderly Look Beyond CHOP.” Ex. 1006	45
